Employer contributions will be made at actuarially determined contribution rates,
adjusted by 95% for all fiscal years in the future. Based on those assumptions, at the
June 30, 2023, measurement date, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

(49)

NOTE 8 DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

Kentucky Teachers’ Retirement System - Defined Benefit Plan (Continued)
Sensitivity of the University’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to
Changes in the Discount Rate
The following table presents the net pension liability of the University as of June 30,
2024, calculated using the discount rate of 7.10%, as well as what the University’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (6.10%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.10%) than the current rate.

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Increase
(6.10)% (7.10)% (8.10)%

Proportionate Share of the
  Collective Net Pension Liability 29,485,155$ 22,924,680$ 17,500,768$

Summary Pension Plan Information

KERS
Hazardous/

Nonhazardous KTRS Total
Net Pension Liability 28,971,759$ 22,924,680$ 51,896,439$
Deferred Outflows of Resources 3,279,265   3,413,277   6,692,542
Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,870,235   2,605,911   4,476,146
Pension Expense (Income) (832,873)   2,069,190   1,236,317

NOTE 9 KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY DEFINED CONTRIBUTION RETIREMENT PLAN

In accordance with KRS 61.520(2)(a) and Executive Order 74-762, professional staff may
elect upon joining the staff of the University to participate in the Kentucky State University
Defined Contribution Retirement Plan (the Plan) or elect to participate in the Kentucky
Employees Retirement System (see below). The Plan is administered by Teachers
Insurance and Annuity Association of America College Retirement Equities Fund
(TIAA-CREF).

To provide the opportunity to continue participation in the Plan, the University has

[…]

employer contributions will be made at statutorily required rates. Based on those
assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

(67)

NOTE 10 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLANS (OPEB) (CONTINUED)

Kentucky Teachers’ Retirement System OPEB Plan (Continued)
Life Insurance Plan (Continued)
Sensitivity of the University’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes
in the Discount Rate
The following table presents the University’s proportionate share of the collective net
OPEB liability of the System, calculated using the discount rate of 7.10%, as well as
what the University’s proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.10%) or
1-percentage-point higher (8.10%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Increase
(6.10)% Rate (7.10%) (8.10)%

University's Net OPEB (LI) Liability 158,000$   98,000$   50,000$

Summary OPEB Information
KERS KTRS Total

Net OPEB Liability 1,798,591$   4,383,000$   6,181,591$
Deferred Outflows of Resources 561,174   3,009,847   3,571,021
Deferred Inflows of Resources 3,765,672  3,044,000   6,809,672
Actuarially Determined OPEB Expense 1,151,748  (30,000)   1,121,748

NOTE 11 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The University is a party to various lawsuits and other claims in the ordinary course of
business. University officials are of the opinion, based upon the advice of legal counsel, that
the ultimate resolution of additional matters existing as of June 30, 2024, but not accrued as
of that date, will not have a material effect on the financial statements of the University.

The University receives financial assistance from federal and state agencies in the form of
grants and awards. The expenditure of funds received from these programs generally
requires compliance with terms and conditions specified in the grant agreements and are